504130203 12/08/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4176874

| CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Execution Data MISO SABOVIC 12/01/2016 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: IMS MEDICAL, DRU#BA ZA INOVACIJE V MEDICINE, D.O.O. Street Address: NAZORJEVA ULICA 2 City: LJUBLJANA | SUBMISSION TYPE: | | N | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|---|--|--|---|---|--------|---|----------------|--|
| Name Execution Date MISO SABOVIC 12/01/2016 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: IMS MEDICAL, DRU#BA ZA INOVACIJE V MEDICINE, D.O.O. Street Address: NAZORJEVA ULICA 2 City: LJUBLJANA State/Country: SLOVENIA Postal Code: 1000 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 9498464 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)305-1228 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6123051005 Email: dlagro@mrgiplaw.com Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PROVENCE Address Line 1: 111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH Address Line 2: SUITE 350 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401 | NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | A | ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
| MISO SABOVIC 12/01/2016 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: IMS MEDICAL, DRU#BA ZA INOVACIJE V MEDICINE, D.O.O. Street Address: NAZORJEVA ULICA 2 City: LJUBLJANA State/Country: SLOVENIA Postal Code: 1000 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 9498464 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)305-1228 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)305-1228 COrrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6123051005 Email: dlagro@mrgiplaw.com Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PROVENCE Address Line 1: 111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH Address Line 2: SUITE 350 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 492.00040101 VAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L. PROVENCE SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | | | |
| Image: I | | | Na | ame | | I | Execution Date | |
| Name: IMS MEDICAL, DRU#BA ZA INOVACIJE V MEDICINE, D.O.O. Street Address: NAZORJEVA ULICA 2 City: LJUBLJANA State/Country: SLOVENIA Postal Code: 1000 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Property Type Number Patent Number: 9498464 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: (612)305-1228 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6123051005 Email: dlagro@mrgiplaw.com Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PROVENCE Address Line 1: 111 THRD AVENUE SOUTH Address Line 2: SUITE 350 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401 XTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 492.00040101 IAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L PROVENCE SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | MISO SABOVIC | | | | | | 12/01/2016 | |
| Street Address: NAZORJEVA ULICA 2 City: LJUBLJANA State/Country: SLOVENIA Postal Code: 1000 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 9498464 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)305-1228 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)305-1228 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6123051005 Email: dlagro@mrgiplaw.com Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PROVENCE Address Line 1: 111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH Address Line 2: SUITE 350 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401 NTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 492.00040101 IAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L PROVENCE SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | RECEIVING PARTY [| | | | | | | |
| City: LJUBLJANA State/Country: SLOVENIA Postal Code: 1000 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | | | 0. | |
| State/Country: SLOVENIA Postal Code: 1000 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | Street Address: | NAZOR | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: 1000 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 9498464 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)305-1228 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6123051005 Email: dlagro@mrgiplaw.com Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PROVENCE Address Line 1: 111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH Address Line 2: SUITE 350 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 492.00040101 VAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L PROVENCE SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | City: | LJUBLJ | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 9498464 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)305-1228 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6123051005 Email: dlagro@mrgiplaw.com Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PROVENCE Address Line 1: 111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH Address Line 2: SUITE 350 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 492.00040101 VAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L PROVENCE SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | State/Country: | SLOVE | NIA | | | | | |
| Property TypeNumberPatent Number:9498464CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(612)305-1228Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6123051005Email:dlagro@mrgiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:DAVID L. PROVENCEAddress Line 1:111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTHAddress Line 2:SUITE 350Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101VAME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCESIGNATURE://David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | Postal Code: | 1000 | | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)305-1228 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6123051005 Email: dlagro@mrgiplaw.com Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PROVENCE Address Line 1: 111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH Address Line 2: SUITE 350 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 492.00040101 IAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L PROVENCE SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | | | 949846 | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)305-1228 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6123051005 Email: dlagro@mrgiplaw.com Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PROVENCE Address Line 1: 111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH Address Line 2: SUITE 350 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 492.00040101 VAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L PROVENCE SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | 1 5 51 | | 949846 | | | | | |
| Fax Number:(612)305-1228Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6123051005Email:dlagro@mrgiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:DAVID L. PROVENCEAddress Line 1:111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTHAddress Line 2:SUITE 350Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101IAME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCESIGNATURE:/David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | | | | | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6123051005Email:dlagro@mrgiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:DAVID L. PROVENCEAddress Line 1:111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTHAddress Line 2:SUITE 350Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101NAME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCESIGNATURE:/David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | | | | | | | | |
| using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6123051005Email:dlagro@mrgiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:DAVID L. PROVENCEAddress Line 1:111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTHAddress Line 2:SUITE 350Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101NAME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCESIGNATURE:/David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | CORRESPONDENCE | | | | | | | |
| Phone:6123051005Email:dlagro@mrgiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:DAVID L. PROVENCEAddress Line 1:111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTHAddress Line 2:SUITE 350Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401Attronney DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101IAME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCEIGRATURE:/David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | | | (612)30 | 5-1228 | | | | |
| Correspondent Name:DAVID L. PROVENCEAddress Line 1:111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTHAddress Line 2:SUITE 350Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101AME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCESIGNATURE:/David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | Fax Number: Correspondence will | (I be sent to | the e-r | nail address first; if that is | | | | |
| Address Line 1:111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTHAddress Line 2:SUITE 350Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101AME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCESIGNATURE:/David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | Fax Number: Correspondence will | (be sent to if provided | the e-r ; if that | nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be | | | | |
| Address Line 2:SUITE 350Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101AME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCESIGNATURE:/David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> | (be sent to if provided (| the e-r l; if that 612305 | <i>nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 1005 | | | | |
| Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101NAME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCESIGNATURE:/David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: |) I be sent to if provided (| the e-r l; if that 612305 dlagro@ | <i>mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 1005 Pmrgiplaw.com | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:492.00040101NAME OF SUBMITTER:DAVID L PROVENCESIGNATURE:/David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | (if provided (e: | , the e-r if that 612305 dlagro@ DAVID I 111 THI | mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 1005 Omrgiplaw.com L. PROVENCE RD AVENUE SOUTH | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L PROVENCE SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | (if provided (e: [| <i>the e-r</i> ; ; <i>if that</i> 612305 dlagro@ DAVID I 111 THI SUITE 3 | mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 1005 Omrgiplaw.com L. PROVENCE RD AVENUE SOUTH 350 | sent v | | | |
| SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/ | Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | (if provided (e: [| <i>the e-r</i> ; ; <i>if that</i> 612305 dlagro@ DAVID I 111 THI SUITE 3 | mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 1005 Omrgiplaw.com L. PROVENCE RD AVENUE SOUTH 350 | sent v | | | |
| | Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | (if provided (e: 5 | the e-r ; if that 612305 dlagro@ DAVID I 111 THI SUITE 3 MINNE/ | mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 1005 Omrgiplaw.com L. PROVENCE RD AVENUE SOUTH 350 APOLIS, MINNESOTA 5540 | sent v | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: 12/08/2016 | Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | (if provided (e: NUMBER: | <i>the e-r</i> <i>; if that</i> 612305 dlagro@ DAVID 111 THI SUITE 3 MINNE/ 4 | mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 1005 Omrgiplaw.com L. PROVENCE RD AVENUE SOUTH 350 APOLIS, MINNESOTA 5540 92.00040101 | sent v | | | |
| | Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | (if provided (e: NUMBER: | the e-r. if that 612305 dlagro@ DAVID 111 THI SUITE 3 MINNE/ 49 D | mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 1005 Omrgiplaw.com L. PROVENCE RD AVENUE SOUTH 350 APOLIS, MINNESOTA 5540 92.00040101 AVID L PROVENCE | sent v | | | |

Deed of Assignment

This Deed of Agreement contributes to Intellectual Property in the field of Treatment of Arterial Wall by Combination of RAAS Inhibitor and HMG-CoA Reductase Inhibitor.

The Deed of Assignment is made on 1. 12. 2016

BETWEEN

Professor Mišo Šabović, Ulica Bratov Učkar 46, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia (hereinafter called "Assignor") and

IMS Medical, družba za inovacije v medicine, d.o.o., Nazorjeva ulica 2, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia, (hereinafter called "Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of PCT Patent application No. WO 2013/083286 as well as of the national/regional phases thereof, namely **patent EP 2 787 993** and **US 9,498,464** (hereinafter called "Patents")

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to assign his right, title and interest in the "Patents" to the Assignee by separate contract with date of 1. 12. 2016. This contract includes among others the assignment of:

- a) The entire right, title and interest to the Patents, including the inventions described or claimed therein, and to each national or foreign patent application and patent from which they claim priority in whole or in part, and to each national and foreign patent application and patent that claims priority to such Patents in whole or in part;
- b) The entire right, title and interest to any national or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents;
- c) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of the Patents, and all foreign applications based thereon;
- d) The right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and
- e) The right to enforce rights to such patents and patent applications as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by the Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees, and other legal representatives.

AND WHEREAS the Assignor hereby affirms the acceptance of the assignment effective for all purposes as of the date of 1. 12. 2016.

AND WEREAS both parts have agreed that the Assignee will request a change of the patent register(s) so that the Assignee will be listed therein as the new holder of the right.

In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this Deed of Assignment on the date as indicated above.

Signed as legal representative for and on behalf of IMS Medical Stanko Gaberc.

Signed by Prof. Miše Šabović

Date 1. 12. 2016

Date 1. 12. 2016

PATENT REEL: 040604 FRAME: 0866

RECORDED: 12/08/2016